
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 

Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 12th September, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
Members: Councillor Jim Snee (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Eve Bennett 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Maureen Palmer 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
Councillor Baptiste Velan 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 16 September 2021. 

(PAGES 3 - 4) 

i)  To Note - Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 20 March 
2023 
 

(PAGES 5 - 8) 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Public Reports for Approval   

i)  Gambling Act - Statement of Principles 
 

(PAGES 9 - 88) 

Public Document Pack



Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 
 
 



Licensing Committee-  16 September 2021 

4 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  16 September 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Timothy Davies 

Councillor Mrs Cordelia McCartney 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
 

 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed for the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
6 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING 

 
The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all Members of the Committee back to the 
Chamber The safety measures that were in place, once again, were highlighted. In the 
absence of a public gallery, due to capacity within the Chamber, the Chairman advised the 
Committee the meeting would be live webcast and extended her welcome to those watching 
at home. 
 
 
7 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee-  16 September 2021 

5 
 

 
8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
(a)  Licensing Committee – 10 June 2021   

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Thursday 10 June 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct and accurate 
record. 

 
 
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
10 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY) - 

APPROVAL 
 

Having considered the draft Gambling Policy, at their meeting in June 2021, when it had 
been approved for consultation purposes, the Committee gave further consideration to the 
Policy following the consultation period, with a view to recommending it to Full Council for 
adoption.  
 
The consultation had taken place between the 14th of June 2021 and 6th of August 2021. As 
a result of responses received (1) a number of minor wording amendments had been made.  
These did not affect the policy approach.  All amendments made as a result of the 
consultation feedback were detailed in Section 3.4 of the report. 
 
With no questions or debate it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles be approved 
for RECOMMENDATION to Full Council, at its next meeting (1 November 2021) 
for final determination. 
 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee –  20 March 2023 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall on  20 March 2023 commencing at 10.45 am. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chairman) 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

  

In Attendance:  
Tracy Gavins Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Kimble Enderby Senior Licensing and Community Safety Officer 
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Martha Rees 
 
Mr Owen 
 
Wendy Osgodby 

Legal Advisor 
 
Solicitor for the Applicant 
 
Representing Interested Party  

 
 
1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY 

 
The Senior Democratic and Civic Officer opened the meeting and asked for nominations for 
Chairman. It was 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Milne be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this meeting. 
 

Councillor Milne took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting and round the table 
introductions were made. 
 
2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
3 PROCEDURE 

 
The Legal Adviser for West Lindsey District Council outlined the procedure to all present, as 
set out within the meeting papers and as circulated ahead of the meeting. 
 
4 NOTE: 

 
As detailed on the meeting agenda, it was highlighted that this Licensing Authority would 
only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three Councillors. In the event of 
one Member being unable to attend, their place would be substituted by another Member. In 
the event of this substitution taking place, all parties
[...]
 Adviser read aloud the Decision Notice and it was 
 

Page 7



Licensing Sub Committee –  20 March 2023 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED that the application be granted as set out in the Decision Notice. 
 
There was the right of appeal of this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of notice of the decision.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.13 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee  

12th September 2024 

 

     
Subject: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) - 

Approval   
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director – Change Management, ICT & 
Regulatory Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
 Andy Gray 
 Housing and Enforcement Manager 
andy.gray@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 
Kimble Enderby 
Senior Licensing and Community Safety Officer 
Kimble.Enderby@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To recommend the approval of the Gambling Act 
2005 – Statement of Principles following on from 
public consultation. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Licensing Committee are asked to: 
 

a) Recommend to FULL COUNCIL that the Gambling Act 2005 – 
Statement of Principles 2025-2027 be approved.   
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

West Lindsey District Council as the licensing authority is responsible for the 
licensing of premises and the issue of permits and authorisation under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

The Council have a number of functions under the Gambling Act 2005, which 
are referred to in section 1.3 of the Statement of Principles. Alongside this 
Licensing Authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 
Statement of Principles, which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions. This statement must be published at least every three years. The 
statement must also be reviewed as required and any amended parts re- 
consulted upon, the statement must be then re-published. 

The last statement was agreed in 2021.  

 

Financial : FIN/60/25/MT/SL 

The costs of activities 
[...]
sh a Statement of Principles, which they propose to apply when 
exercising their functions. This statement must be published at least every three 
years. The statement must also be reviewed as required and any amended parts 
re- consulted upon, the statement must be then re-published. 

Legislative consultation requirement – the Council is required to consult as 
part of its statutory obligations, failure to do this would mean that these obligations 
are not then met. 

Consultation Response Levels – there is no minimum response level required, 
however the Council is required to consult with certain parties and received only 
one response. Around 30 individual requests for response were sent out to 
various stakeholders.  

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

 

Page 11



 4 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Council is required to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles 
in relation to gambling licensing. The policy is intended to guide 
decision makers, applicants, objectors and others regarding the 
decision making process. Whilst all applications will be judged and 
determined on their individual merits, the policy will be the basis of the 
licensing authority’s decisions.  It also states how the Authority will 
work to fulfil the licensing objectives. The full document is shown in 
appendix 1. 
 

2. Context  
 
2.1. The Gambling Act 2005 applies to casinos, bingo clubs, betting shops, 

track betting, amusement arcades, gaming machines, prize gaming, 
lotteries and other forms of gambling.  
 

2.2. The Council work with the Gambling Commission and license gambling 
premises in the West Lindsey district as well as issuing permits in 
relation to gaming machines and other forms of gambling. The 
Gambling Commission is responsible for granting operating and 
personal licences for gambling operators and personnel working in the 
gambling industry.  

 
2.3. Any person or business that wishes to operate a gambling business in 

West Lindsey, such as a betting shop or amusement arcade, must first 
apply for an operating licence and any relevant personal licences from 
the Gambling Commission. After this they can then apply to us for a 
premises licence.  

 
2.4. The Council is required to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles 

in relation to gambling licensing. The policy is intended to guide decision 
makers, applicants, objectors and others regarding the decision making 
process. Whilst all applications will be judged and determined on their 
individual merits, the policy will be the basis of the licensing authority’s 
decisions.  It also states how the Authority will work to fulfil the licensing 
objectives.  
 

3. Amendments  
 
3.1. There have been no major amendments made to the Statement of 

Licensing Principles. 
 

3.2. The local area profile statistics in appendix 2 have also been updated.  
 

4. Governance 
 
4.1.  If the report is approved at Licensing Committee on the 12th of 

September 2024, it will then need to be ratified by Full Council on 
Monday the 4th of November 2024.  
 

5. Consultation 

Page 12



 5 

 
5.1. The Statement of Principles must be published at least every three 

years, alongside being reviewed as required and any amended parts 
being re consulted upon.  
 

5.2. The consultation took place between the 10th June 2024 to the 5th 
August 2024 and was available for comment on the Council’s website 
and alongside this was sent directly to key stakeholders and businesses 
who are involved in functions related to the Act.  

 
5.3. A number of minor wording amendments have been made, which do 

not affect the policy approach.  
 

5.4. One response to the consultation was provided to the 
[...]
ng Machines 35-36 

12.  Travelling Fairs 36 

13.  Provisional Statements 36-37 

14.  Reviews 37-39 

15.  Appeals 39 

Part C – Other Consents 

1.  Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre 
Gaming Machine Permits 

40-41 

2.  Alcohol Licensed Premises Gaming 
Machine Permits and Notifications 

41-42 

3.  Prize Gaming Permits 42-43 

4.  Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 43-44 

5.  Temporary Use Notices 44-45 

6.  Occasional Use Notices 45 

7.  Lotteries 45-46 

Page 15



Page 3 of 75  

8.  Poker 47-49 

9.  Local Risk Assessment 49-51 

10.  Review 51 

11.  Glossary 51 

Appendix 1 – Proposed Scheme of Delegation 52-57 

Appendix 2 – Local Area Profile Information 58-68 

Appendix 3 – Glossary 69-71 

Appendix 4 – Safeguarding of Children 72-73 

Appendix 5 – Safeguarding of Vulnerable Adults 74 

 

  

Page 16



Page 4 of 75  

Foreword 
 

  

The Gambling Act 2005 applies to casinos, bingo clubs, betting shops, 
track betting, amusement arcades, gaming machines, prize gaming, 
lotteries and other forms of gambling. 
 
We work with the Gambling Commission and license gambling premises in 
the West Lindsey district as well as issuing permits in relation to gaming 
machines and other forms of gambling. The Gambling Commission is 
responsible for granting operating and personal licences for gambling 
operators and personnel working in the gambling industry. 
 
Any person or business that wishes to operate a gambling business in 
West Lindsey, such as a betting shop or amusement arcade, must first 
apply for an operating licence and any relevant personal licences from the 
Gambling Commission. After this they can then apply to us for a premises 
licence. 
 
The Council is required to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles in 
relation to gambling licensing. The policy is intended to guide decision 
makers, applicants, objectors and others regarding the decision making 
process. Whilst all applications will be judged and determined on their 
indiv
[...]
 used for gambling in the reasonably near 
future, consistent with the scale of the building or alterations required before 
the premises are brought into use. 

 
1.22 In deciding whether a premises licence can be granted where there are 

outstanding construction or alteration works at the premises, this authority will 
determine applications on their merits, applying a two-stage consideration 
process: 

 First, whether the premises ought to be permitted to be used for 
gambling 

 Second, whether appropriate conditions can be put in place to cater for 
the situation that the premises are not yet in the state in which they 
ought to be before gambling takes place. 

 
1.23 If the construction of a premises is not yet complete, or if they need alteration, 

or if the applicant does not yet have a right to occupy them, then an 
application for a provisional statement can be made instead. 

 
1.24 Applicants should note that this authority is entitled to decide that it is 

appropriate to grant a licence subject to condition, but it is not obliged to grant 
such a licence. 

 
1.25 More detailed examples of the circumstances in which such a licence may be 

granted can be found in the Gambling Commissions Guidance. 
 
1.26 Location - The Licensing Authority is aware that demand issues cannot be 

considered with regard to the location of premises but that considerations in 
terms of the licensing objectives are relevant to its decision making. As per the 
Gambling Commission’s guidance for local authorities, this authority will pay 
particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable persons from 

Page 34



Page 22 of 75  

being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as issues of crime and 
disorder.  Should any specific Statement of Principles be decided upon as 
regards areas where gambling premises should not be located, this statement 
will be updated. It should be noted that any such statement does not preclude 
any application being made and
[...]
o prevent access other than through a designated entrance.  

 
3.3 The Licensing authority will seek to ensure that access to the area where 

machines are located is supervised, the area where the machines are located 
is arranged so that it can be observed by staff of the operator or the licence 
holder and the entrance to, and inside any such area there are prominently 
displayed notices indicating that access to the area is prohibited to persons 
under 18. 

 
3.4 This authority will expect applicants to offer their own measures to meet the 

licensing objectives however appropriate measures/licence conditions may 
cover issues such as: 

 

 CCTV 

 Supervision of entrances/machine areas 

 Physical separation of areas 

 Location of entry 

 Notices/signage (including the statutory requirement for Gamcare 
Stickers) 

 Specific opening hours 

 Self-barring schemes 

 Provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such 
as GamCare 

 Measures/training for staff on how to deal with suspected truant school 
children on the premises 

 Appropriately trained floor walking staff with regard to the protection of 
children and vulnerable adults. 

 

3.5 This list is not mandatory, nor exhaustive, and is merely indicative of example 
measures. 

 
3.6 The Licensing Authority will, as per the Gambling Commission’s guidance, 

refer to the commission’s website to see any conditions that apply to operator 
licences covering the way in which the area containing the category C 
machines should be delineated. 

 
 

Page 40



Page 28 of 75  

 

4. Casinos 
 
4.1 No Casinos resolution - Full council has not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution 

under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005,but is aware that it has the power 
to do so. Should the Licensing Authority decide in the future to pass such a 
resolution, it will update this Statement of Principles with details of that 
resolution. Any such resolution will be made by the Full Council. 

 
 

5. Bin
[...]
onsibly and seek help in respect of problem gambling. 

 Offer a self-exclusion, or self-limit scheme, enabling individuals to restrict the 

amount of time or money they spend. 

 When offering membership schemes, the details of a contactable person 

should be required in the event of an emergency. 

   

Page 87



 

 
 
 

If you would like a copy of this 
document in large print, audio, Braille 

or in another language 
please telephone 01427 676676 or 
email customer.services@west-

lindsey.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Guildhall 

Marshall’s Yard 

Gainsborough 

Lincolnshire 

DN21 2NA 

 
www.west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Page 88

mailto:customer.services@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:customer.services@west-lindsey.gov.uk
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting/s
	3a To Note - Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 20 March 2023
	5a Gambling Act - Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1 Gambling Act - Statement of Principles 2024 - 2027




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee-  12 September 2024 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  12 September 2024 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present:  

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Natalie Smalley Democratic and Civic Officer 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jim Snee 

Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
Councillor Baptiste Velan 

 
Membership:   
 
 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
The Chairman explained there were two sets of minutes, one for approving and one for 
noting. 
  
With regard to the meeting of Licensing Committee held on 21 June 2021, and in response 
to Members being cautious about their ability to approve the Minutes given the time-lapse 
and changed membership.  The Chairman advised it was a statutory requirement to approve 
the minutes at the next meeting, this being the next meeting, in acknowledgement of the 
time lapse, and revised membership, it was suggested the words “to the best of members 
knowledge” be included in the resolution passed.  The Committee indicated their 
contentment to the suggestion. 
 
Having been moved and seconded, with the amendment detailed above, it was 
  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Thursday 10 June 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct and accurate record to 
the best of members’ knowledge. 



Licensing Committee-  12 September 2024 
 

2 
 

  
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee, held on 20 March 2023, were 
NOTED. 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
4 GAMBLING ACT - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

 
The Committee heard from the Housing and Enforcement Manager who explained that the 
Council was required to publish a Statement of Licensing Principles in relation to gambling 
licensing every three years. The policy was intended to guide decision makers, applicants, 
objectors and others regarding the decision making process. 
  
The Committee gave consideration to the statement of principles with a view to 
recommending it to Full Council for adoption. Members commented that there were no 
changes to the policy, and after being proposed and seconded it was  
 
 RESOLVED that the Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles be approved for 
RECOMMENDATION to Full Council, at its next meeting (4 November 2024) for final 
determination. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.39 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


